

**IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE,
ISLAMPUR, UTTAR DINAJPUR.**

CrI. Misc. Case No.814/ 2018

CIS 814 / 18

G.R. Case no. 1969 / 2018

Present : Shri Ramesh Kumar Pradhan
Addl. Dist.& Sessions Judge,
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur

1. Md Rafiqueaccused
Versus
State of West Bengal.

02 / 11.10.2018

This is an application u/sec. 439 of Cr. P. C for bail filed by the accused in connection with Goalpokher P.S. Case no. 337 / 2018 dtd 30-9-18 under sections 272/273/of IPC r / w sec. 46 (A)(a) B.F Act.

Heard Id advocate for the accused and submitted that necessary seizure has already been made in this case. No purpose will be served by detaining the accused in JC. Moreover, accused is merely a driver. Hence, he may be released on bail.

Heard Id Addl P P.

Perused the record, gone through the CD and it appears that accused is a driver of the seized vehicle. It also appears that necessary seizure has already been made in this case. I did not find any further reason to detain the accused in JC. Hence, prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused named above may find bail of Rs. 3,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the Id Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur.

Let a copy of this order along with L.C.R. be sent down to the office of the Learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate for information.

CD be returned.

The application is disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Islampur,U/Dinajpur